

No. 99-2036

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆  
THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL  
◆

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit  
◆

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALABAMA, IOWA,  
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, OHIO,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,  
AND VIRGINIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

BILL PRYOR  
Attorney General of Alabama  
MARGARET L. FLEMING  
JOHN J. PARK, JR.  
CHARLES B. CAMPBELL\*  
Assistant Attorneys General  
*Counsel of Record\**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300

**Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*,  
The State of Alabama**

(Additional Counsel listed  
on Inside Front Cover)

---

---

**Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae***

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa  
Hoover State Office  
Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164

CHARLES M. CONDON  
Attorney General of South  
Carolina  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina  
29211  
(803) 734-3970

RICHARD P. IEYOUNG  
Attorney General of  
Louisiana  
State Capitol, 22nd Floor  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana  
70804-9005  
(225) 342-7013

PAUL G. SUMMERS  
Attorney General of  
Tennessee  
425 Fifth Avenue North  
Nashville, Tennessee  
37243-0485  
(615) 741-3491

MIKE MOORE  
Attorney General of  
Mississippi  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205  
(601) 359-3796

JOHN CORNYN  
Attorney General of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 463-2100

DON STENBERG  
Attorney General of  
Nebraska  
Department of Justice  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509  
(402) 471-2682

JAN GRAHAM  
Attorney General of Utah  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
84114-0854  
(801) 366-0180

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY  
Attorney General of Ohio  
30 East Broad Street  
17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-4940

MARK L. EARLEY  
Attorney General of  
Virginia  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-2071

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Brief for the States of Alabama, Louisiana, Mississippi, Nebraska, Ohio, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, and Virginia, as <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i> , in Support of Petitioners .....	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Decision of the Second Circuit Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent and Sanctions Governmental Suppression of Speech from a Religious Viewpoint.....	5
A. This Court Has Consistently Required Viewpoint Neutrality Toward Religious Speakers in Limited Public Fora Created by Public Schools and Universities. ....	6
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent and Censors Religious Speech. ....	10
II. Requiring Public Officials To Discriminate Between Protected Religious “Speech” And Allegedly Unprotected “Worship” or “Religious Instruction” Is Unworkable and Unconsti- tutional.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — *Continued***

	<b>Page</b>
III. Censorship of Petitioners’ Religious Views Was Not Necessary To Obey the Establishment Clause and Displayed Governmental Hostility Toward Religion.....	18
A. Censorship of Petitioners’ Viewpoint Was Not Necessary to Obey the Establishment Clause.....	19
B. Censoring Petitioners’ Religious Viewpoint Suggests Governmental Hostility Toward Religion. ....	21
IV. Public Officials Need Clear Guidance And Workable Rules To Uphold Governmental Neutrality Toward Religion.....	22
Conclusion .....	27
 <b>Appendix A</b>	
Office of the Attorney General, State of Alabama, <i>Guidelines for Religious Activities in Schools</i> (July 21, 2000) .....	1a
 <b>Appendix B</b>	
Board of Educ., Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>Guidelines Concerning Religious Activities in the Public Schools</i> (June 22, 1995).....	8a
Office of the Attorney General, Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>Memorandum of Legal Principles Animating Guidelines</i> (Jan. 9, 1995).....	37a
 <b>Appendix C</b>	
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Religious Expression in Public Schools</i> (Rev. ed. May 1998).....	58a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Supreme Court Cases:</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools (District 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	7, 9, 19, 21, 26
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21–22
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	21
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000).....	2, 6
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	22
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — *Continued***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
